The	following	table	summarizes	the	significant	unobservable	inputs	in	determining	fair	value	of	residential	properties:

Significant	unobservable	inputs Inter-relationship	between	significant	unobservable	inputs	and	fair	value	measurement

Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
("NOI")

There	is	a	direct	relationship	between	the	estimated	12-month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12-month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	capitalization	rates	used	in	determining	the	fair	value	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

March	31,	2023 December	31,	2022

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.25% 4.63% 3.84% 3.25% 4.63% 3.80%

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	March	31,	2023:

March	31,	2023 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,807,897	 $	 2,867,584	 $	 2,897,427	 $	 2,927,271	 $	 2,986,958
-25	basis	points 	 2,606,213	 	 2,661,742	 	 2,689,506	 	 2,717,270	 	 2,772,799
Base	rate 	 2,430,802	 	 2,482,714	 	 2,508,670	 	 2,534,626	 	 2,586,538
+25	basis	points 	 2,276,843	 	 2,325,581	 	 2,349,950	 	 2,374,318	 	 2,423,056
+50	basis	points 	 2,140,629	 	 2,186,558	 	 2,209,522	 	 2,232,487	 	 2,278,416

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2022:

December	31,	2022 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,831,592	 $	 2,891,817	 $	 2,921,929	 $	 2,952,042	 $	 3,012,267
-25	basis	points 	 2,625,751	 	 2,681,732	 	 2,709,722	 	 2,737,713	 	 2,793,694
Base	rate 	 2,447,012	 	 2,499,308	 	 2,525,455	 	 2,551,603	 	 2,603,899
+25	basis	points 	 2,290,353	 	 2,339,419	 	 2,363,951	 	 2,388,484	 	 2,437,550
+50	basis	points 	 2,151,920	 	 2,198,132	 	 2,221,237	 	 2,244,343	 	 2,290,554

4.	Disposition	of	investment	property
The	REIT	completed	the	disposition	of	one	investment	property	during	the	three	months	ended	March	31,	2023:

Date Region Suites Sale	price
Amortized	cost	of
assigned	debt Net	cash	proceeds1

March	7,	2023 Edmonton,	AB 64 $	 9,920	 $	 6,770	 $	 2,885
1	Net	cash	proceeds	after	transaction	costs	and	working	capital	adjustments.

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust
Notes	to	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Financial	Statements
For	the	three	months	ended	March	31,	2023	and	2022
Unaudited

(in	thousands	of	Canadian	dollars,	except	Unit	and	per	Unit	amounts)

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust	|	First	Quarter	2023 7

5.	Joint	operations
The	 REIT	 jointly	 owns	 and	 operates	 four	 investment	 properties.	 The	 REIT	 has	 determined	 them	 to	 be	 joint	 operations.
Accordingly,	 the	 unaudited	 condensed	 consolidated	 interim	 financial	 statements	 of	 the	 REIT	 include	 its	 share	 of	 revenues,